
STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

APPLICATIONS OF AVANT 

OPERATING, LLC FOR 

COMPULSORY POOLING AND 

APPROVAL OF AN OVERLAPPING 

NON-STANDARD HORIZONRTAL 

SPACING UNIT, LEA COUNTY, 

NEW MEXICO. 

CASE NOS. 24633 

MOTION TO AMEND APPLICATION 

Avant Operating, LLC (“Avant” or “Applicant”) (OGRID No. 330369), through its 

undersigned counsel, hereby moves to amend the application filed in the above-referenced cases 

to supplement with the following inadvertently omitted information regarding an overlapping 

horizontal spacing unit (“HSU”): 

WHEREFOR, Applicant requests that application be amended only to the extent that the 

following information is added:  

1. The proposed HSU will partially overlap with the spacing unit for a pre-existing vertical

well, being the Union State Com #001 well (API No. 30-025-24992), operated by Rhombus

Operating Co., Ltd. This well is dedicated to an 80-acre spacing unit covering the Bone

Spring formation in the W/2 NW/4 Section 32, Township 18 South, Range 34 East, NMPM,

Lea County, New Mexico.

2. Applicant requests that the Division enter an order approving the overlapping spacing unit.

All parties entitled to notice of the proposed overlapping HSU were noticed at the time of 

the original application in July 2024 and have thus been properly noticed. No party entitled to 



notice of the overlap, other than Magnum Hunter Production, Inc., has objected to the overlapping 

spacing unit. 

Respectfully submitted,  

 

HOLLIDAY ENERGY LAW GROUP, PC 

 

/s/ Benjamin B. Holliday  

Benjamin B. Holliday 

107 Katherine Court, Suite 100 

San Antonio, Texas 78209 

Phone: (210) 469-3197 

ben@helg.law 

Counsel for Avant Operating, LLC 

 

 

  



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that the foregoing Pre-Hearing Statement was sent to the following counsel 

of record on this 2nd day of November, 2024. 

 

Michael H. Feldewert mfeldewert@hollandhart.com 

Adam G. Rankin  agrankin@hollandhart.com 

Paula M. Vance   pmvance@hollandhart.com 

Attorneys for  

Permian Resources Operating, LLC; 

Foran Oil Company; 

MRC Permian Co. 

 

Elizabeth Ryan   Beth.Ryan@conocophillips.com 

Keri L. Hartley  Keri.Hatley@conocophillips.com 

Attorneys for 

Concho Oil and Gas, LLC  

COG Operating, LLC  

 

Jennifer L. Bradfute jennifer@bradfutelaw.com 

Attorney for  

Magnum Hunter Production, Inc.; 

Coterra Energy Inc.; 

Cimarex Energy; 

Cimarex Energy of Colorado 

 

Deana Bennet   deana.bennett@modrall.com 

Earl Debrine   earl.debrine@modrall.com 

Yarithza Pena    yarithza.pena@modrall.com 

Attorneys for  

Franklin Mountain Energy 3, LLC 

/s/ Benjamin B. Holliday 

 

 


